NATIONAT RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD :
Awerd Number 21601
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number CL-21281

Robert J, Ables, Referee

PARTTES TO DISPUTE: (Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steemship Clerks,
(Freight Handlers, FExpress and Station Employes

/’-\f\

Missecuri Pacific Railroad Company

STATEMENT OF CLATM: Clzim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
{(GL-7900) that:

1. (a) Carrier violated Rule 18 of the Clerks' Agreement
on January 17, 1974, (following an investigation which was not conducted in
a fair and impertial manner) when it disciplined Telegrapher-Clerk Mrs.
R. L. Stewert, after failing to sustain the charge as set forth in caption
of the investigation. (Carrier's file 380-3170).

(b) Cearrier's action in assessing Mrs. Stewari's personal
record with thirity (30) days' deferred suspension was arbitrery, hersh, and
an abuse of discretion.

(¢) Carrier shall now be required to expunge the dlSClpll
assessed and 2ll reference thereto, from Mrs. Stewert's personal record.

. (&) Carrier violated Rules 18 and 26 of the Clerks' Agree-

ment, woen it requi”ed Mrs. R. L, Stewart to atiend an inveC‘lgatlon on

Jamasry 1, 1974, 3 rer. assigned rest day, and then Tailed and refused to compzusate
her at the approprizie razte of pay as reqguired by the Rules iAgresment.

+ PO

: (b) Carrier shall ncw be regaired %o comnersate Mrs. R, 2.
Stewart for five hours and twenty minutes &t the punitive rzte of pay cf he
regularly assigned position of Telegrapher-Clerk,for Januery 1k, 1974,

OPINION OF RBCAED: The Claimeant, Mrs. R. 1. Stewart, along with the head

trakeman, was disciplined for a derailment. The Claipment
Lad veen a2 conirol cperator for at least five year She was disciplined for

her part in the derailment with a suspension for thlrty deyvs, which was deferred.

The Cleimant asks that such discipline be exbunged frorn ner record.
£tiso, the Claimant asks for pey for having to attend an investigation én her
assigned rest dey in cecnnection with this diseipline
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The essence of the complaint by the Carrier against the Claimant
is that she did rot follow a prescribed operaiting rule, thereby contributing
to the derailment for which she should be disciplined, but because of the
contributory negligence of the brakeman, the discipline imposed against the
Claziment wes deferred resulting thereby in only modest discipline against her.
The essence of the position of the Organizetion is that Claiment followed the
prescribed rule and therefore was not responsidvle in any degree for the de-
railment and, accordingly, that she should not have received sny discipline.

The train in issue was stopped by 2 red block signal. The head
brakeman telephoned the control operator, who is the Cleiment here, to report
the situation. Claimant conceded she had an indication on the control board
that the switches were not Jlocked. As a result, she advised the brakeman;
"This should be lined west mainside. Be governed by Rule 104(c) and flag
through. ™

The Carrier takes the position that the control cperator should
have "instructed” the head brakemen "to take the power off the switch" and e
governed by Rule 104(c) and that if she had done this there would have not
veen zn accident,

Pule 104(c) of the Uniform Colde of Operating Rules provides:

"10h(ec). EXAMINATION OF SWITCHES. --
Before vroceeding from a Stop indica-

~ tion over & remote control switch under
provisions of Rule 35C or Rule 402, mem-
ber of crew must exemine switch, see
that switch points fit properly, and he
must remain at switch until leading
wheels pass over switch.

If control operator does rnot know by
indication on control panel that
switch is lined and locked for route
to be used, the switch must be placed
in hand operation."
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Rule 10Lk(c) states that the switch "must be placed” in hand
operation if the control operatvor does not know from signal indication on
the board that the switch is lined and locked. Such language does not make
clear who is responsible to see that the switch is placed in hand operstion.
The best interpretation, however, is that a member of the crew must place
the switch in hend cperation because Rule 104(c) requires a "member of the
crew" to examine the switch and see that the switch points fit properly.

It would have been more precise and apparently the accident
would have been avoided if the control operator specifically told the brake-
man to take the power off the switch, and then got confirmation from the
brekeman thet the switch was lined and locked Tor safe operation.

But the question is, should she be required to do this, under the
circumstances, in accordance with the rule?

The brakeman knew, or should have known, the regquirements of
Operating Bule 104(c), therefore, the control operator was not obliged to
do more thexn tell him that the rule was opersztive., There would be no sense
to the rule, which requires a member of the c¢rew -- not the ccntrol operztor
-~ to examine the switch and see that the switch points fit properly if it
was not tre trzinman who hed to meke the necessary inspection of the
switch. And, if he had done what he was required to do, he would have
Tound the wedzge blocking the switch which caused the derailment. Claimant
operating tne control board could not have cperated the switch. Accord-
ingly, the control cperator déid 21l that was reasonably expected of her
under the circumstances and under the rule, :

As to coperating practices, the Claimant, who has been working
on the control board for five years, testified that where there has been
an uncertain indication sbout & switch, a2 crew mermber has called and asked
for permission to tazke the power off the switch. Under this practice it
cannct be said, as the Carrier contends, that Claimant had an “equal” coli-
gation to mzke the decision to tzke the power oif the switch.

There is an zdditionel reason to conclude that Claimant teok
reasonzble and responsible action under the circumstances.

She conceded that the light on her contrel board indicated
that the switch was not locked into position but she did not concede that
this sutometically indicated the switch was not in fact lined ernd locked..
Claziment testified, without rebuital, that signal indications on the control
board were spmetimes faulty.
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To the guestion sbout the meaning of a blinking switch light on
her board and whether that indicates 2 switch is not locked, the Claimant
testified: '"Well sometimes, but not all the time. It gives you an indication
that they are not locked but that is not true a2t 211 times.” She testified
further that only when the safety circuits (which are in the track and rot the
board) are working properly can there be any certainty about the significance
of an indication on the board. and the Claimant testified she had had troudble
with that board a week or two previous. .

In this day of complex electronic equipment, it is not uncommon
to question whether the eguipment is out of order or the warning indicator
is itself malfunctioning.

On the record, therefore, the rule was ambiguous as to who had
responsibility to place the switch in hand operation, therefore, the arbiguity
must be held egainst the Carrier that has exclusive responsibility to issue
operating rules. Also, since the switch could be placed in hand operation
enly by 2 crew member, and a crew member under the rule is required to examine
the switchr, i3 follows that Clzimant had no respeansibility to “instruet" ,
the trairmzn o take the power off the switch. This is true not only because ’
this was implicit in the job of the traimmen but because Claiment could not
know for ceriain thet the switch was not lined and locked since the control
board dié not 2lways give accurste and reliable information oz the position
of the switch.

It would ve unjust under these conditions to hold the control
board operator responsible for the derailment and the rules do not require
it. ‘

The Investigation was Feir

The investigation did not prejudice the rights of the Claimant,
as alleged. .
It is true the notice for the hearing could have been more specific
about charges or possible charges against her but she could not have been in
doubt that the accident had occurred, why it hed occurred, and that operation
of the control boeard znd conversations between her and the crew member were
crucial to fixing responsibility for the cause of the accident. Accordingly,
notice by the Carrier to the Claimant that the Company would undertake a formal
investigetion to develop facts "and place responsibility" for the derailment
of a specific engine at & specific time and specific plazce was adequate notice
&8s to the purpose znd object of the investigztion and the likelihood that

Clzimant might be charged with responsibility for the accident. The fact trat
Cleimant was armed with the information to answer guestions during the invesi”
gation and that she was duly represented by her Organization confirm that Cls..znt
had all essential information gbout the investigation and possible charges ;
against her. ‘

s
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To Ccmpensation for Attending Investigetion

The claim also asks for compensation for the time spent zt the
investigation which was held on Claimant's assigned rest day. )

In 2 recent awerd on November 30, 1976 - Award #21320 (Dorsey),
it was found theat the Carrier did not violate the szgreement and thet it was
trhe practice in the railroad indusiry that an employee who is charged with
a violation of rules is not contractually entitled to pey for time in attend-
ance at the hearing. It is easier ito accept that pay is not authorized when
attending en investigation where it is found that the Carrier did not violate
the Agreement than would be true if the Carrier was to be found, as here, to
have vioclated the Agreement.

In the situation where the employee is exorerated of the charges
against hin, a good argument can be made that the "costs" of the defense
should be zssessed zgeinst the company. Thet seemingly sensible srgument,
however, must be telanced zgainst the betiter reasoning of not permitiing
costs to =z zwarded to such Claimant because of the potential for opening a
floodgete for filing specious claims in the hope and on the contingency that
2 claim would be sustained. It is only one step further from awarding costs
for exonerziion from discipline charges to awarding costs for the successful
prosecution of a grievance. As there is no history in this industry, or in
others, to zward such costs to & successiul party, there is no sound basis to
disturb this precedent. More importent s far as this dispute is concerned,
the perties have agreed in Rule 18 of treir present contract concerning "Disci-
end CGrievances"” thet: :

"Employess called by Carrier to attend
investigation will be ccmpensated at
the appropriete rate of pay'.

e gcific rule covering e particular class of
persons who will be paid for attending an irnvestigation concerning "discipline",
it follows thet those employees not covered by such specific provision shall

not be entitled to compensation to atterd en investigation concerning discipline.
Presumably, if the parties had intended otherwise, they would heve included

such regquirexent in the contract.

Since there is 2 speci
n

Thus, pay shell not be authorized for Claiment for attending the
investigetion on her off day because there is no generzl or specii

&
in ic precedent
to pay costs for arbitration and there is no rule on this property which specifi-

cally, or by Tair inferernce, supports payment of any costs.
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INDIECS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the
whole record and all the evidence, finds znd holds:

That the parties walved oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes inveolved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes within the meanlng of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193L; :

That this Division of the Adjustment Board hes jurisdic~
tion over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was viclated.
AWARD

Clazim 1.(b) and 1.{(c) are sustzined.
Claims 1.(a) and 2.(2) and 2,(b) are denied.

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: / . )zﬂ'

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 29th day of July 1977. ;7




